The calculation of the Earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company divided by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company 412,229 410,012
Weighted Average No. of Ordinary Shares (Nos.) 81,250 81,250
Earnings per share (Rs.) 5.07 5.05
Diluted Earnings per Share is same as computed above.

Weighted Average no. of Ordinary Shares:
Issued ordinary shares (‘000) 81,250 48,750
Effect of shares issued during the year - 32,500
Weighted average No. of ordinary shares at year end 81,250 81,250

On 20th March 2018, the Company issued 32,500,000 shares credited as fully paid by capitalizing a sum of Rs. 1,495,000,000 from the amounts lying in its
Retained Earnings Reserve, in the proportion of Two (02) shares for every Three (03) shares held, at a consideration of Rs. 46.00 per share. In accordance with
LKAS 33, the current and prior period amounts for basic EPS are adjusted for the capitalization of reserves as if the capitalization of reserves had occurred at the
beginning of the earliest period presented.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD...)

43

CT LAND DEVELOPMENT  PLC
Annual  Report  2018 | 2019

13. DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

Dividends per share is based on the dividends paid during the year covered by the Financial Statements.

 Company
For the Year ended 31st March 2019 2018
 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Final - Nil (2017/18 - Nil) - -
Interim 2018/19 Rs. 1.00 per share (2017/18 - Rs. 1.50 per share) 81,250 73,125
2nd Interim Nil (2017/18 - Rs. 2.00 per share) - 97,500
 81,250 170,625
Dividends per share (Rs.) 1.00 3.50
Dividend Payout Ratio (%) 19.7% 69.4%

14. PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT

 Company
 Buildings Plant & Furniture & Motor IT Total 2019 Total 2018
  Machinery Equipment Vehicles Equipment
 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Cost/ Valuation
As at 01st April 11,222 18,348 26,214 23,661 3,524 82,969 77,264
Additions - 4,606 261 23,500 160 28,527 13,293
Disposals - - - - - - (7,588)
As at 31st March 11,222 22,954 26,473 47,161 3,684 111,495 82,969

Accumulated Depreciation
As at 01st April 5,183 9,606 21,583 16,637 2,742 55,751 58,326
Charge for the year 224 1,309 1,738 3,550 253 7,074 5,013
Disposals - - - - - - (7,587)
As at 31st March 5,407 10,915 23,321 20,187 2,996 62,825 55,752

Carrying Value
NBV as at 31/03/2019 5,814 12,039 3,153 26,974 688 48,670
Capital WIP   16,968
Carrying Value 5,814 12,039 3,153 26,974 688 65,638

NBV as at 31/03/2018 6,039 8,742 4,631 7,024 782  27,218

Property, Plant and Equipment includes fully depreciated assets having a gross amount of Rs. 48.2Mn (2018 - Rs. 30Mn).

There were no property, plant and equipment pledged by the company as security for facilities obtained from Banks.

On assessment of the fair value of the company’s assets, it has been identified that there is no permanent impairment of property, plant and equipment
which require provision in the financial statements.

44

CT LAND DEVELOPMENT  PLC
Annual  Report  2018 | 2019

15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Company
 2019 2018
 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Cost
Balance as at 01st April 50 50

[…]

Actuarial (Gain) / Loss arising from;
- Experience Adjustment (3,391) 2,613
- Financial Assumptions (3,380) 4,831

- Demographic Assumptions 31 -
 (6,740) 7,444

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD...)

49

CT LAND DEVELOPMENT  PLC
Annual  Report  2018 | 2019

 Company
 2019 2018
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000

23.1 (c) Actuarial Assumptions

The following are the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date
Retirement Age (Years) 55 / 65 55 / 65
Rate of Discount 11.0% 11.0%
Salary Increment Rate 10.0% 12.5%

An actuarial valuation of the Employee Benefit Obligation was carried out as at 31st March 2019 by a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used
by the actuaries was the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, the method recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard (LKAS 19) “Employee Benefits”.

Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation.
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would affect the defined
benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Change in Assumption 31st March 2019 31st March 2018
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Discount Rate (Change by 1%) (1,192,622) 1,299,749 (1,567,246) 1,713,163
Salary Increment Rate (Change by 1%) 1,362,112 (1,268,297) 1,741,895 (1,620,316)

24. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

  Company
 Assets Liabilities Net

As at 31st March 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
 Rs.’000s Rs.’000s Rs.’000s Rs.’000s Rs.’000s Rs.’000s

Investment Property - - 37,056 16,170 37,056 16,170
PPE - - 428,968 423,167 428,968 423,167
Intangible Assets - - 177 - 177 -
Defined Benefit Obligations (10,611) (11,043) - - (10,611) (11,043)
Bad Debt Provision (695) (695) - - (695) (695)
Net Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liabilities (11,305) (11,738) 466,201 439,337 454,895 427,600

50

CT LAND DEVELOPMENT  PLC
Annual  Report  2018 | 2019

24. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (CONTD...)

24.1 Movement in Deferred Tax balances during year

 2018-2019 2017-2018
 Balance as at Recognized Recognized Balance as at Balance as at  Recognized Recognized Balance as at
 01st April in Profit or Loss OCI 31st March 01st April  in Profit or Loss  in OC 31st March

Investment Property 16,170 20,885 - 37,056 - 16,170 - 16,170
PPE 423,167 5,801 - 428,968 399,877 23,290 - 423,167
Defined Benefit Obligations (11,043) (1,455) 1,887 (10,611) (7,675) (1,284) (2,084) (11,043)
Intangible Assets - 177 - 177   - - - -
Bad Debt Provision (695) - - (695) (695) - - (695)
As at 31st March 427,600 25,409 1,887 454,895 391,507 38,177 (2,084) 427,600

24.2 Deferred Tax on Land

The Inland Revenue Act No. 24 of 2017 and new tax rates including capital gains taxes are effective from 01st April 2018. Accordingly the income tax charge for
the year ended 31st March 2019 has been computed on rates applicable in the year of assessment 2018/19. The provision for deferred tax as at 31st March
2019 has been calculated at rates and on capital gains applicable post 01st April 2018.

Due to uncertainties that exist on the interpretation of the new law relating to freehold land for tax purposes, significant judgment was exercised to determine the
provision required for deferred taxes on capital gains applicable to freehold land.